

TR Case No.08 of 2022
JO CODE No.WB00575
CNR No.WBUD01-003858-2022
Ref : Hemtabad PS Case No.212/2022 dt.08.07.22
u/s.420/468/469/413/409/120B.

Order No.16
14.07.2023

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of accused Samsuddin Alam stating that he has been directed by Hon'ble High Court to deposit sum of Rs.15,00,000/- before this court then his matter to be heard by the Hon'ble Court as fixed on 18.07.2023. For that reason, he has filed this application with a submission that he is intending to deposit Rs.15,00,000/- of this court to comply the direction of the Hon'ble Court.

In support of his submission he has annexed one internet down loaded copy of Hon'ble High Court in C.R.M (DB) 2062 of 2023 one affidavit has been filed by the Ld. Lawyer in which he is stated that it is downloaded from the website of the Hon'ble Court and he undertakes to file certified copy within a one month.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner.

Perused the order of the Hon'ble High Court in connection with aforesaid CRM number. It appears that Hon'ble Court on 11.07.23 has been pleased to pass an order to the effect xxxxx '**petitioner shall be at liberty to deposit the aforesaid sum before the court below in the meantime.**

In the event, the said sum of Rs.15,00,000/- is deposited, the same shall be kept in an interest bearing auto renewing recurring amount maintained in the name of the defacto complainant in a Nationalized Bank till disposal of the case or until further order'.

In view of the order of the Hon'ble Court in CRM (DB)2062 of 2023 dt.11.07.2023 the petitioner is directed to deposit cash of Rs.15,00,000/-. The Judicial Cashier is directed to receive the said amount on proper receipt supplied to the petitioner's lawyer with a further direction to deposit this cash of Rs.15,00,000/- to the State Bank of India, Raiganj Bazar Branch by opening account in favour of West Bengal Minorities Development and Finance Corporation represented by defacto complainant Binod Bihari Dey, Vigilance Manager, WBMDFC as authorized signatory.

The Branch Manager of that Branch is to open the account in favour of W.B.M.D.F.C which would be interest bearing auto renewing recurring amount till the disposal of the case or until further order of the Hon'ble Court.

Let a copy of order sheet be sent to the Branch Manager of SBI, Raiganj Bazar Branch to open the Account in favour of the W.B.M.D.F.C accordingly.

Another copy of order sheet be sent to Judicial Cashier of Ld. CJM establishment for perusal and necessary action.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)

Spl.Judge(NDPS)