

TR 08 of 2022

CNR NO WBUD0103858-2022

J.O CODE WB00688

Order No. 29

16.01.2025

Regular P.O is on duty leave.

Received the part record containing the forwarding report, Medical slips, accused challan and other documents and the order sheet dt 16.01.2025 of Ld. C.J.M. Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj in respect of the accused namely, Ekramul Haque in c/w Hemtabad P.S case No. 212/2022 dated 08.07.2022 U/S 420/468/469/413/409/120B of IPC from the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj with a direction to produce the above named accused before this court.

The accused Ekramul Haque is produced under arrest. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till 22.01.2025.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person. Copy served.

Heard both the sides.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that this case was not willing the knowledge of the accused and he has been falsely implicated in this case and he may be enlarged on bail.

The Ld. PP-in-charge has raised objection regarding the prayer for bail.

Considering the submission of both sides and on perusal of the materials on record it appears that the evidence of the case is already on and the other accused persons are already on bail. Considering the same it appears to me that the accused **Ekramul Haque** may be enlarged on **interim bail** of Rs.6,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.3,000/- each till 22.01.2025 on condition that the accused will attend the court regularly subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Uttar Dinajpur.

Fix **22.01.2025** for appearance, hearing, supply of copy and consideration of charge relating to the accused Ekramul Haque.

D/C by me

Judge, Spl. Court

Raiganj, UttarDinajpur

Judge, Spl. Court , IC

Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur